

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESP	ONDERCETO ATTENTION OF
HUCK BOWMAN	
04_EE0_31E7	•

î

SHIP VIA

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
B13L50503
Thayton Construction Co, Inc. Si
P.O. Box 13279
Charleston WV 25360

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

08/25/												
BID OPENING DATE	:	10/06/	2010			В	ID C	PENING	TIME	01:30P	M	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNF	FPRICE		AMOUNT	
0001	RECLAM		JB REST	i e	962-73 ON OF L	AND &	OTHE	ER PROPE	RTIES	40	77,760,6	۵
	WEST V IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "R	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO ATION OUTE 6	A DEP G BID PROVI OF 2- O DRA	ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE INAGE	NT OF E M QUALI L LABOR	NVIRON FIED C AND M ED MIN CT AT	MENT ONTR ATER E PR A SI	TAL PROT RACTORS RIALS FO ROJECT K ITE LOCA	R THE NOWN AS			
	09/15/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER	10 a 1 ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	0:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL INT S MEETI L RESUL N MAY R WILL I	ERESTE NG. F. T IN D EPRESE NVOLVE	D PA AILU ISQU NT M EXT	ARTIES A JRE TO A JALIFICA JORE THA JENSIVE	TTEND T TION OF N ONE	-		
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM	ROVIDE THE AT THE BI ENTATION	THI: TTENDA YOUR C TENDAN D. THI N TO V	S WINCE DMPA CE ST ERIF	LL SERVAT THE ANY AND SHEET WITATE WILLY ATTEN	E AS THE MANDATO LL RESU L NOT DANCE.	- T	-CEIVE	-
	COMPLE SHEET. WILL N	TED TH THE OT ASS	E INF PURCH UME A	ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	BLE FOR ION REQ DIVISI SPONSIB E PRE-B	UIRED (ON AND ILITY ID ATT	ON T THE FOR ENDA	HE ATTE STATE A BIDDE NCE SHE	NDANCE AGENCY R'S		ET 13 PM I	
SIGNATURE // a	eleg Di	H 2 -	<i>7</i>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO			ditions 984 – 2	790 DAT	10/13	112	
TITLE VICE	Preside	of FE	<u></u>	0243.	840	1	JU47			ES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE	-

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

REO NUMBER

PAGE

WADDRESS(CORRESEONDENCEMOTATEIENHOMOE)

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

08/25/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	150	MS UF SAL	(SHIF V		FUB	FREIGHTEERMO
BID OPENING DATE:	****	10/06/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				200000000000000000000000000000000000000				
	ADDITI	ON, WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL P	DTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCL	UDE
•	THEIR	EMAIL	ADDRE	SS AN	D FAX NUM	BER.	·	
	A B 0	TENTIA	ם ו	DEBC	ADE DECUE	STED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR	TO
							DDERS WHO ARRI	
							E TECHNICAL	
							TED TO SIGN IN	
							THE TECHNICAL	
							SUBSEQUENT PA TO SIGN THE	K I
	ATTEND		, ,	''	OI DE LENI	111125	io oton inc	
						-		
	DIRECT	IONS T	O PRE	BID:				
	TRAVEL	FROM	CHARI	FSTON	SOUTH ON	T-77/T	-64, EXITING (אנ
							TRAVELING ON	
							NIA. THE SITE	<u>.</u>
					i i		ROAD ABOVE	
	אטעאטון	.2 BI2	CUII	WUKLD	AND BURG	ER CARI	E •	
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY BE	OBTAIN	ED FROM WVDEP,	,
1	P .		1 1				STON, WV 25304	
							0 NON-REFUNDAR	BLE
		H WILL				HELK UK	MONEY ORDER.	
	NO CAS	,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	J. 7	OOL, I				
7	EXHIBI	T 5		•			•	
	UFOT U	TDOTHE		~ ~1	1D C DDGW	IDEC TH	AT. ANY COLIC	
			1 1			1	AT: ANY SOLICI UCTION CONTRAC	3
			1 1				D FOR THE WORK	1
							T OF COMPLIANO	CE
					LOSED DRU			
i .	r		1 1		ED AND SU DOR'S COMI		WITH THE BID	
	1						F THE WEST	
				ಂತ್ರದ ೧೮	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	DMC AND COM	(BITTONS	
SIGNATURE				- SEE PE		TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FE	EIN		<u>· </u>	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

PAGI	- 000
	3

ADI	DRESS CORRESPOND	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF
сниск	BOWMAN	
304-55	8-2157	•

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

08/25/	2010		MG OF SME	***************************************	SHIF		FOR:	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/06/	2010	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	ABER.	UNIT PRICE	TAUOMA
	FREE W	ORKPLA	CE AF	FIDAV		HE BID	SIGNED DRUG- SHALL RESULT	
	WITHIN IS REC	90 CA EIVED. ED PUR	LENDA Unl	R DAY Ess o	S AFTER T THERWISE	HE NOTI SPECIFI	O BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	DNTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ING RESERVES THELY UPON WRITTE OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	N
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTME	NT OF L E COUNT ,SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WA Y, PURSUANT ROJECT.)	, AGE
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM IFICATI	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQU PENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFU	L •
	ALL OF OF THIS			CHECK	ED BELOW !	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) II	NSURAN	CE: S				L FURNISH PROOF	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS IDA	TE
T. T.								-
TITLE		FEI	N·				ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	VTED	TER	RMS OF SA	LE	SH	PVIA		F.G.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/25									
BID OPENING DATE		10/06/	<u> 2010 </u>		1 85000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	IUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ISSUAN THE BI	CE OF D DOCU	CONTR MENTS	ACT.	UNLESS	OTHERWIS I AMOUNT	SE S	PRIOR TO PECIFIED IN INSURANCE	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL F	ISK	VENDOR SHAL INSURANCE I THE CONTRACT	N
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	STATE OF A BE OF THE IN THE FCREDIT, AUTHORI ONLY BE NAL OR B	F WEST VID BOND. REFORMANCE AMOUNT OF A OR BOND ZED TO D TER OF C ALLOWED USINESS ID BOND,	TRG TI E BO F TI FURI O BO RED CHEO	AL AMOUNT OF INIA, SHALL B HE SUCCESSFU OND AND LABO HE CONTRACT. RTIFIED CHEC NISHED BY A USINESS IN T IT SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT RFORMANCE	E L R/
	BOND CO OF THE REV. 1	OVERIN SUCCE 1/00	G THE SSFUL	ROOF VEND	ING SYST OR.	EM WILL	BE /	INTENANCE A REQUIREMEN	
	(EXPIRA	ATION TE THI TION T	DATE: S ORI O DET	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A	1/2013) FORM TO E YOUR E REQUIRE	OBTAIN LIGIBILI MENT UND	HED. AN A Ty A ER 3	. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.1	6
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	VIDITION	IS IDAT	
IGNATURE									
IGNATURE ITLE	-	FE			······································	TELEPHONE			E



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP15177

ADI	dress corre	SPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF
сниск	BOWMAN		
304-55	8-2157	Ť	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIPA	/ A	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/			·					
BID OPENING DATE	: 48000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/06/	2010	2000000000	***************************************	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	VIBER.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							
	TE THE	00101						
	1F THE	ORIGI	NAL U	MB #1	029-0119	IS NOT	ATTACHED TO T	HE
	RIDDIN	6 DUCU	MENIS	YOU	CAN CONTA	CT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
					S.OSMRE.G		•	
	****	****	****	****	******	*****	*******	****
					T000 : 700			
			LU	NIKAL	TORS LICE	NSE		
	WEST V	TDCTNT	A STA	TE CO	De 31-11.	2 DECUI	RES THAT ALL	
	DEDCUM	C DECI	A SIA	TO DE	DEUDM CON De 51-11-	Z . KEUUI	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE	MUST R	FITC	ENCED	KFUKM CUN THE WE	ST VIDO	G WURK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO	S .
	LICENS	TNG RO	ARD T	C EMD	UMEBED LU	1CCHE	THE CONTRACTO	UKS
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TTONS	FOR A CO	NTDACTO	RS LICENSE MA	7 5 V 75
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIR	CINIA D	IVISION OF LA	n D
	CAPITO	L СОМР	LEX.	BUTID	TNG 3. RO	O11117 D	CHARLESTON,	PUK,
	WV 253	05. PH	. 304	-558-	7890.	317,	CHARLES I UN;	
		,					•	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	TRES ANV	·
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS LICENS	e=
	NUMBER				•			-
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:				
				/-	. , P.			
	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME:	.1.na	xton. Co	ns truc	tion lo, anc.	
		. 1			.4 _	I		
	CONTRAC	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	. W.V.O.2.	7029.	·]
			ŀ					
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	VILL BE RI	EQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
	COPY OF	- THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS	SE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE	OF
,	A PURCI	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.	l		
						İ		
			ļ	APP	ICABLE LA	AW		
				ļ				
	THE WES	ST VIR	GINIA	STATE	CODE, PI	URCHASI	NG DIVISION RU	JLES
							/IDED IN THE	_
Ì	"REQUES	FOR	QUOT	ATION	' ISSUED	BY THE	PURCHASING	
			IHE S	JLE AL	JTHORITY (GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCURE	MENT.						
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	
GNATURE /	10	Hill	. <i>t</i>		[relephone/2,		DATE (2)
ITLE / D	ley a.	SMEU FE	<u> </u>	. 14		المري		10/13/10
V.P.			55-	0743	840		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for REQNUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ish.	TEE	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/	.00000000000000000000000000000000000000		110.01.05.	`	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·****	22002		
BID OPENING DATE:		10/06/	2010		l	BID	OP	ENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	ITEMNI			UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO			8.00		
								•	
		÷							
	l							N MANUALS, OR	
	l					~	1	CH CONTRADICTS	
	l							THE SOURCES AS	i
	l		IHE	ARUAF	PARAGRA	PH IS VU	תדו	AND OF NO	
	EFFECT	•				-			
	(1) NO	TICE T	n ppn	CEED.			ŀ		1
	(1) 140					PECTETER	н	EREIN IS TO BE	
	COMPLE				i .			THE OFFICIAL	
	1						1	VENT THAT A	·
	1 .		-				F .	THE NOTICE TO)
	į.				1			LISHED IN THE	
	PRE-CO	NSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.				
		•							
•	(2) GU				TENANCE:				
								AFFECTED BY	
	1				l .		1	TEE ESTABLISHE	
	E .				CTIVE TR		i i	THE ABSENCE OF	
	ł .				OM OR A				
								RIALS AND Nal payment by	,
					IDERED G		1		
	1			1)			THE ACCEPTANO	
	OF THE							CE NOR THE	
	l				LIĖVE TH				
								MATERIALS, ANI	
	FOR DE	FECTS	APPEA	RING	WITHIN T	HE GUARA	NT	EE PERIOD SHAL	. L
	1			E EXP	ENSE OF	THE CONT	RΑ	CTOR UPON	
	WRITTE								
		(B)						EE PERIOD, THE	
								THE CONDITIONS	5
	l .		b)	ì			,	F THE WORK.	
								RKMANSHIP OF OPS DURING THE	.
	ŀ				1		1	HE CONTRACTOR	-
	BUAKAN	TEE FE	K TOD	SIIMEL	Pr COKK	ECIED DI	'	HE CURINACIUN	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDIT	IONS	
SIGNATURE	elley L	Q. Mr.	Butin	ر		TELEPHONE (04	984-2299 DATE	10/13/18
TITLE SP		FI	-IM		3840				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

±-**p** +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SA	Œ	5HIP	VIA		FO:B		FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/										
BID OPENING DATE:		10/06	/2010			BID	OP	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		<u> </u>		, NO.						
	AT ITS		1	<u> </u>				,		
		(0)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RI	OD SHALL NOT	BE	
	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION	l OF THE	P	ERFORMANCE 1	IME	
	ALLOTT				R THE CON					
		(D)						ETATION MAY	BE	-
	PUKIHE	K DEF.	INFD I	N THE	TECHNICA	AL SPECI	FI	CATIONS		
	CONTAI	MEN HE	KEIN.				ĺ			
	(3) T	''' '' 13 M T A ! !	TTON							
	(3)	ERMINA		ľ	ACT MAY D	E CANCE		CD THE HUBER		·
	TH DAD	(17) T. TN 1	TOTTIN	CONIK	ALI MAY B	E CANCE	LL	ED IN WHOLE RCHASING,	UK.	
	MILHUII	T DDE	NULCE	TOA	NA ULRED	IUK UF Dicut o	D	REMEDY IT MA	v	
								VEN NOT LESS		
								, (DELIVERED		
								OF INTENT	ן כם	
	TO TER					KEQUEU!		O THILIT		
					•					
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	lτ	HE SUCCESSFU	ı	
	VENDOR								_	
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SI	ON OF HIGHWA	YS	·
	PERMIT	S FOR	ALL T	RANSP	ORTATION	OF EQUI	PM	ENT AND	•	
	MATERI	ALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB S	ITE.				1
		(B)					ED	CONSTRUCTIO	N	
	PERMIT	S OR F	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.		l			
				:						
	(5) T		1 :		CATIONS:					
					THIS CON					
								RED FOR THE		·
				E "RO	UTE 60 DR	AIANGE"				
	PROJEC		1				_			
	PLANS	& SPEL	SARE	INCU	RPURATED	HEKE IN	В	Y REFERENCE		**************************************
	AND AL	L PKUV	1210N	S, LL	AUSES AND	CONDI	ΙO	NS THEREIN A	RE	
								ND CONSISTS	OF	•
	אאת פי	MTM22	MS PK	CLAKE	D BY GAI	CONSULI	AN	15, INC.		
	(6) P	ΔΥΜΕΝΤ	C VND	СОМБ	LETION:					
	(U) F	AINERI	ן אוים	COME	CE LION:					
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	TION	IONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		Į.	ATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDEFOR	IOFC	TO DE MOTER ASSE
		1	-				- 1	ADDRESS CHAI	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTI

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH IP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	V	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
08/25/2010)					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/06/	2010		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMI	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
VALU IN T OF F The	ICATION JES AS HE THE SPECI PAYMENT. CONTRACT	REIN BEFOR FICATIONS IT IS THE	T WITH AN E REQUESTE SHALL BE L DEP'S INT	ITEMIZE D. THE USED FOR TENT THA	DEP AN D SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS T THE PAYMENT FTER RECEIPT O	то
COMF PAYN Work	THE PARTIAL PLETED AT MENT WILL COMPLET	PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERM	MAY, ON A SED ON THE OF THE SUE INED FROM D UPON UNI	A PERIOD E AMOUNT BMITTAL. THE ACT ET MEASU	THE AMOUNT O UAL QUANTITY O RES OR THE)F
FOR CONT	BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	ION, THE S	STATE MA	NTRACTOR FILES Y DEEM THIS UCH CONTRACT	
REV.	1/2005					
PREF	FERENCE F	OR USE OF	DOMESTIC S	STEEL PR	ODUCTS	
1.	PURCHASI NO CONTR A STATE	NG DIVISIO ACTOR MAY CONTRACT P MADE IN T	N PURSUANT USE OR SUF ROJECT OTH	TO SUBPLY STE	TOR OF THE SECTION 2 BELO EL PRODUCTS FO THOSE STEEL AS USED IN	- 1
	CONS OF 0	TRUCTION O	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT	ADDITIO TO ANY	ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERATIBUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROA	ON
	3110	DIURE, INC	CODING, DO	. Ro. L	THILD IO, KOP	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND	NTIONS	
SIGNATURE		- 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	T	ELEPHONE	DA	TE
TITLE	F	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DED15177

PAGE

Q

ADI	PRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	TOATTENT	ONOF
сниск	BOWMAN			
704 EE	0 2157			

60 H - 12

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY. OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. С. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: Α. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, в. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY QUANTITY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

Ť

DEP15177

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/06/2010 CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6 H H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

08/25/2010

BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) .THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

ELEPHONE

DATE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15177... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304) 984-2299

55-0743840



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PA	O		
	_		
	3	Z	

DDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 08/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Thaxton Construction Co, Inc REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE <u>55-0</u>743840 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VEN CON

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

RFO NUMBER

···PΔ	G		***
	1	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

08/25		IE.	IMS OF SAL	Ł	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		10/06/	2010	havaaaaaaa	BID	BID OPENING TIME 01		01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
- :								
	BUYER:			:	CB-23			
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP15177			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		10/06/2010			·
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
	TO CON		OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN CASE I'NG YOUR BID:	I	S NECESSARY	
٩	REMIT-		RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR BID TO USED FOR PAYMED			
	Cha	arles f	on wi	<u> 25</u> 3	<u> </u>			
	CONCER		HIS Q	UOTE:		o c	CONTACT	
•		19119	(•		
							·	
								
SIGNATURE //	eley D	1/	L	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	******		101/
TITLE I. DE	lley D.	May	IN AN -		(10		10/13/10
V /	,	Ι''	55-	0743	840		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Route 60 Drainage DEP15177

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendor's Name:_	Thaxton	Construction	Co, I	ne.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	1	LS	"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	LS 20,000,00	\$ 20,000,00
2.0	1	LS	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more that 5% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	LS 10,000.00	\$ 14,000,00
3.0	1	LS	"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	5000,00	\$ 5,000,00
4.1	1	LS	"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	10,000,00	\$ 10,000,00
4.2	50	Ton	"Class I Aggregate," per ton	\$ 40,00	
4.3	308	Ton	"Asphalt Replacement," per ton		\$ 61.600,00
5.1	2,000	LF	"Sediment Control," per linear foot	17	\$ 20,000,00
5.2	2,000	LF	"Erosion Control," per linear foot	\$ 10,00	\$ 20,000,00
6.0	4	AC	"Revegetation," per plan acre	 	\$ 10,000,00
7.1	2,000	LF	"Type I Channel," per linear foot		\$ 90,000,00
7.2	600	LF	"24 inch HDPE," per linear foot		\$ 24,000,00
7.3	60	LF	"36 inch Bore & Jack," per linear foot	\$ 400,00	\$ 24 000,00
7.4	2	EA	"Type G Inlet," per each	\$ 2000,00	\$ 4,000,00
7.5	1	EA	"Headwall with Wingwall," per each		\$ 4,000,00
7.6	30	SY	"Outlet Protection," per square yard		\$ 3,000,00
7.7	200	LF	"Curb Replacement," per linear foot	\$ 25,50	\$ 4,000.00
7.8	1	EA	"Type A Manhole," per each	\$ 5000,00	\$ 5,000,00
9.1	7	EA	"Wet Seal," per each		\$ 49,000,00
9.2	100	Bag	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag	\$ 10,00	\$ 1,000.00
11.0	100	LF		\$ 50,00	5,000,00
13.0	9,700				126,100,00
	200 90 160 7	J 870 E 4500	TOTAL		497 7000

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Tharton Construction Co, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-6743840 Address: P.o. Box 13229 City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: (304) 984-2299 Fax No.: (304) 984-2334 E-mail address:
Fax No.: (304) 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, KELLEY D. THAXTON, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date Hully D. Mayton V. P. Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

$\mathbf{p}_{\mathbf{q}}$	rt	n
T 21	. I I	17

Contractor's Business Name:	•
CONTRACTOR & DUSINGS LANGE.	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
طالبانين	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	11 11 12
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	To Page
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
4 1441 400	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15177

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DOOPENING TIME 01 30FM LINE CLAMITY UPP NO. TEMPORER PROPERTIES ***********************************	DATE PRIN	NTED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	£	SI	IIP VIA	-	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
INE GOATHY UP CAT HEMMANEER UNTERECT AMOUNT ***********************************	BID OPENING BATE	₍₂₀₁₀										
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE ROUTE 60 DRAINAGE PROJECT IN SMITHERS, MV, TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 09/15/2010. BID OPENING DATE & TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 10/06/10 TO 10/13/10 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************		. <u>-1</u>		1		ITEM		OP E		01		00000
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE ROUTE 60 DRAINAGE PROJECT IN SMITHERS, WV TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING PROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 09/15/2010. BID OPENING DATE & TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 10/06/10 TO 10/13/10 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************					NO.							20030 20033
SMITHERS, MV, TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 03/15/2010. BID OPENING DATE & TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 10/06/10 TO 10/13/10 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************		*****	****	****	* ADD	ENDUM NO).1 ****	***	*****	****		
TO 10/13/10 AT 1:30 PM. ***********************************		SMITHER AND THE	S, WV Q/A	, TO RESUL	DISTR FING	IBUTE TI	HE PRE-B	IÞ S	GIGN-IN SH			
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15177 ***** TOTAL: 497,700,66 SIGNATURE JULY D. July D. July D. July July July D. July J							KTENDED 1	FROM	10/06/10			
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15177 ***** TOTAL: 497,700,60 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10		*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER C	HANGES *:	* * * *	****	****		
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15177 ***** TOTAL: 497,700,60 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10												
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15177 ***** TOTAL: 497,700,60 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10	,											
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15177 ***** TOTAL: 497,700,60 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10												
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES ***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15177 ***** TOTAL: 497,700,60 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10										٠		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ALLLY D. Martin TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10	0001	RECLAMA	TION:				AND & OTI	HER	PROPERTIE	5		-
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ALLLY D. Martin TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		,								
SIGNATURE LULY D. Marton TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10		****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q DEP1	5177	′ ***** T(CTAL:	497,700,60	_
SIGNATURE LULY D. Marton TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10												S. Link Labor.
SIGNATURE LULY D. Marton TELEPHONE (304) 984-2299 DATE 19/13/10												
hely D. Marton (304) 984-2299 17/3/10	SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	,	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FO		<u> </u>		DATE	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	l h	ely,	<u>V. A</u>	cust	m_	<u></u>	TELEPHONE (304) 984-2 <i>299</i>	DATE	19/13/10	
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	ViPi			<u> 55</u>	-074.	3840						

DEP15177 Route 60 Drainage Addendum # 1

- Item 1: Q) Is the area near the back side of Mountaineer Manufacturing a disposal area?
 - A) It is not a designated disposal area. This area is included within the construction work limits for access and storage purposes.
- Item 2: Q) How far does the pneumatically applied concrete wall extend?
 - A) Please refer to Plan Sheet 5 for the location of the proposed wall.
- Item 3: Q) Is there a bid item for unclassified excavation?
 - A) No. Earthwork will be considered incidental to other pay items. Please refer to Specification 8.10.
- Item 4: Q) Does the diversion ditch above Tudor's go below the overhead utility lines?
 - A) Yes. Please refer to Plan Sheet 5 for locations.
- Item 5: Q) Will the contractor be responsible for moving equipment/debris from off of the lot across from the Mountaineer Manufacturing building?
 - A) Yes. This area is within the construction work limits to accommodate the bore/jack operation, and the installation of the 24-inch pipe. Contractor will be responsible for preparing and restoring the area.
- Item 6: A highway encroachment permit will be required for the project. The WVDEP will submit the application to the D.O.H. for approval. However, the contractor will be responsible for any associated fees. Contractor will be responsible for abiding by the permit conditions and adhering to the approved traffic control plan.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # : Project :	DEP15177 Route 60 Drainage	Pre-Bid Date: 9/15/2010 Bid Opening Date: 10/6/2010
Name: Company:	Dong Vincent 4 Breakaway Inc.	Name: Gray Long. Company: 9 MCourt & Son Const.
Address:	Jutton WV 26601	Address: 2790 Centralia Rd
Phone #:	765-5317	Sutton WV 26601 Phone #: 304 765-5288
Fax #:	765-5389	Fax#: 304 765-5293
Email:	doug @ breakmay wv. con	Email: glong a wirefire com
Name:	BASI CAMPENTER	Name: JOE WISONAN
Company:	3 BASIL A Companytes En Inc	Company: 13 WISENAU EXCAVATING
Address:	637 Call RD	Address: Rt. Rox 190
	Ches WV 25312	Liberty, WV 25/24
Phone #:	546-1601	Phone #: 304-586-3736
Fax #:	984-3528	Fax#: <u>304-586-3789</u>
Email:	BASI Companion & ADD. Com	Email: <u>wisemanfarmaad.com</u>
Name: Company:	15 WV Doll	Name: LEE PRESCOTT Company: 11 Februsce Proud Contrado
Address:	103 1/2 Chyrich St.	Address: R+1 Bop30
		Francton WUI
Phone #:	304 647-7844	Phone #: 304 - 145 - 2842
Fax #:	3046477450	Fax #: 304 768 2842
Email:	justin a taylor@WV.gov	Email: 1 / Messe smail com
Name:	Dail williams	Name:
Company:	14 WR Johns - LAND CO	Company:
Address:	215 Smithodwan	Address:
Phone #:	304 442-4172	Phone #:
Fax #:		Fax #:
Email:		Email:

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # :	DEP15177	Pre-Bid Date: 9/15/2010
Project :	Route 60 Drainage	Bid Opening Date: 10/6/2010
		1, -
Name:	DENNIS C. ELBON	Name: Robert Saines
Company:	6 COWGIRL UP INC	Company: Z BAINGS EXC. INC.
Address:	PO BOX 243	Address: <i>P.O. 130× 13384</i>
	SIMPSON, WU26435	Sissonville WV.28360
Phone #:	<u> 304-739-4397</u>	Phone #: 314-984-1725
Fax #:	304-739-4401	Fax #: 304-984-0074
Email:	DCE _ COWGIALUP CO EARTHLINK, NET	Email: BAINTS EXC @ AOL. COM
Name:	Robert Deeb	Name: Randy Cayenfor
Company:	7 DCT/Shires INC.	Company: 5 Capenter Redentern
Address:	P.O. Box 1259	Address: <u>PO 15</u> /3015
	Bruefiech, Wy 24701	S.550001/4, WU 25360
Phone #:	304-323-1996	Phone #: 984-11/5
Fax #:	304.323 -3037	Fax#: 984-2770
Email:	robert deeb adcishires, com	Email:
Name:	Kirk Wallace	Name: De Boston
Company:	10 Selco Construction	Company: 12 Theota Cat Ch
Address:	PO Bix 1559	Address: <u>Po Box 13279</u>
	Pineville, Lylya 24874	Charlesta Wr 25360
Phone #:	304-732-7609	Phone #: <u>364 984 2259</u>
Fax #:	304-732-7640	Fax #: 304 984 2334
Email:	WWW Selco construction. com	Email:
Name:	LES BOLEN	Name: 8 SEORGE TRESHOUR
Company:	1 ASPEN CORP	Company: EAGLE EXCAVATION TWC
Address:	3400 RINTER DR	Address: P.O. Box 2/8
	DANIELS WUZSESZ	KENNAWN 25248
Phone #:	304-763-4573	Phone #: (304) 372-4378
Fax #:	304-763-4591	Fax #: (304) 372-4378
Email:	aspenestimator@yahoo.com	Email:
	•	

Division of Environmental				
Agency	Protection			
	DEP15177			

BID BOND

KNO/	W ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we,	, the undersigned, Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
	P.O. Box 13279		
of _	Newark	, New Jersey	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
New Jersey	with its principal	office in the City of New	ark , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virgini	ia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum offive perce	ent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
			elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
•			hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			clamation of a 2.0 acre abandoned mine project known as the
"Route 60 Dra	ainage" project locat	ed near Smithers, Fayett	e County, West Virginia
			45. MARIE
1011	TITOFFOR		
	THEREFORE,		
(a) (b)	f said bid shall be rej f said bid shall be ac	ected, or cepted and the Principal s	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and sha	all furnish any other t	onds and insurance requi	ired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement cre	ated by the acceptar	ice of said bid, then this of	bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
		lerstood and agreed that t ligation as herein stated.	the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the per		ilganori po ficioli biblico.	
The S	Surely, for the value r	eceived, hereby stipulates	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired o	or affected by any ex	tension of the time within t	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of	fany such extension	•	
IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF.	Principal and Surety have	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
13thday o	f October	, 20 <u>10</u>	
Principal Corporate Seal			Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
			(Name of Principal)
			By Killy D. Thayton
			Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Vice President
			(Title)
Surety Corpora	ate Seal		International Fidelity Insurance Company
Guiday Gorponi	are ocar		(Name of Surely)
			A. Ziil
			/ 178/1/M/1
			By:(/ (///// /) /]
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

day of October, 2010 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th

Caria H. Granco



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,				
COUNTY OF hanawha, TO-WIT:				
I, <u>helley D. Thaxton</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of Thaxton Construction Co. Trac.; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Thaxton Construction Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Thaxton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)				
By: Kelly D. Thayton				
Title: <u>Vice President</u>				
Date:				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of October, 2010				
By Commission expires $\frac{9/4}{11}$				
(Seal) OBJECT CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE S				
Holary Public, State of West Virginia) (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				

THE BID.

Jan 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

Purchasing Affidavit

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Thaxton Construction Co, Inc.
Authorized Signature: Luly D. Maryton Date: 10/13/10
State of West Virginia
County of Langerha, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13 th day of October , 2010.
My Commission expires 7/4/1/ 20
2 1 The The
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC